By Do 1£ ﬂ- I EE:F{ Sponsured By Mayor Ovril M. Fleem

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS
FOR THE CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE
CITY OF BEREA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2013, AND

EXPRESSLY REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2012-87. .

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 2012-87, which is attached hereto as Exhibit
“A" and incorporated herein by reference, as if fully rewritien, is hereby expressly
repealed.

SECTION 2. That to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the
City of Berea, Ohio, from the period beginning January 1, 2013, and ending December
31, 2013, the sums indicated as follows be, and the same hereby are, set aside and
appropriated for the folfowing purposes:



GENERAL FUND #100

General Government
Councii
Mayor
Finance
Law
Civil Service
Publlc Safety
Total Geni Government

Municipal Court
Municipal Court

Public Service Departments
Total Public Serv. Dept.

Public Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Police
Gen. Admin.-Fire

Total Public Safety Dept.

Other
Planning
Coniingencles
Administrative
Total Other

Advances
Transfers

Grand Total - General Fund

GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105

Miscellanecus

2013

Personal Original

Service Other Appropriation
129,860.00 4,960.00 134,820.00
115,307.00 4,850.00 120,157.00
266,054.00 11,000.00 307.054.00
162,431.00 17,550.00 179,881.00
0.00 0.00 .00
45,275.00 11.415,00 56,680.00
748,827.00 49,775.00 798,702.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,160,803.50 1,818,500.00 2,979,303.50
2,733,130.00 253,900.00 2,887,030.00
__1.780,452.00 79,210.60 1,859,662.00
4,513,582.00 333,110.00 4,846,6582.00
0.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
47,889.00 2,579,635.30 2,627,524.30
47,889.00 2,581,135.30 2,630,024.30
0.00 100,600.00 100,000.00
0.00 480,500.00 480,500.00
6,471,201.50 5,273,020.30 11,844,221.80
0.00 106,459.00 106,459.00




RECREATION FUND #200
Total Recreation Fund

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

2013

Total Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

St. Clean/Snow Removal

S.C.M.R. FUND #220

Jotal 5.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Fension

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Miscellaneous

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

Miscellaneous

ST T 1L IALITIAIM, CHINIMS BN AT

Personal Criginal
Service Other Appropriation
665,949.00 776,146.33 1,442,095,33
0.00 3,098,500.00 3,008,500.00
0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
445,955.50 393,750.00 839,706.50
0.00 499,805.50 499,805.50
0.00 519,562.82 519,562.82
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 805.00 805.00




BEREA WELFARE FUND #251

Administrative

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252

Administrative

SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253

Adminisirative

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255

Administrative

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #2680

Total Comm Development Block Grant

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270

Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280

Total Law Enforcement Fund

MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #281 -NEW

2013

Persona!l Criginai

Service Other Appropriation
0.G0 57,500.00 57,500.00
0.00 1,875.01 1,875.01
0.00 7,431.98 7,431.98
0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
0.00 142,395.00 142,395.00
0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
0.00 18,6562.00 18,652.00

i - v



MUNI COUIRT INSURANCE FUND #282 - NEVY

Administration

FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #283

Total First Offenders Diversion Fund

PROBATICON SERVICES FUND #284

Municipal Court

DUI FINES {INDIGENT} FUND #285

Total Indigent DDS Funds

DUi EDUCATION FUND #2586

Other

INDIGENT DDS FUND #288

Other

DUS DIVERSION FUND #2889
Total DUS Diversion Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUND #290
Total Court Computer Fund

2013

Personal Original

Service Other Appropriation
0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
179,580.00 92,032.00 271,612.00
0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
0.00 12,512.00 12,512.00
0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
25,664.00 11,846.,00 37,610.00
31,300.00 123,477.10 154,777.10




COURY SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2393

Other

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-II #294

Other

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FLIND #2095

Other

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund

TAXABLE BOND RETIREMENT FUND #320

Contracts

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

Total General Capltal Impravement Fund

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUMD #4106

2013

Total Safety Capital improvement Fund

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Total Sewer Capital Improvement Fund

Personal Original

Service Qther Appropriation
0.00 160,000.00 160,000.00
0.00 11,000.00 11,000.00
0.00 6,000.00 | 6,000.00
0.00 9,059,031.28 0,0569,031.28
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 3,366,175.24 3,366,178.24
0.00 471,268.01 471,268.01
0.00 2,050,258.00 2,050,258.00



2013

Personal Original
Service Other Appropriation
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440
Total Water Capital Improvement Fund 0.00 3,496,7558.00 3,496,7592.00
RECREATION GAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450
0.00 587,872.00 587,872.00
RAILROAD CAPITAL FUND #460 - CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET
Total Railroad Capital Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00
COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470
Court Capilal Improvement 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
NEIGHBORMOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #480
Total Neighborhood Improvement Fund 298,667.00 420,473.00 719,140.00
WATER REVENUE FUND #510
Total Water Revenue Fund 1,160,013.00 1,732,742.00 2,892,755.00
SEWER REVENUE FUND #520
Total Sewer Revenue Fund 170,692.00 536,9874.00 707,666.00

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #5600

Miscellaneous 0.00 1,983,856.00 1,983,656.00




PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #610

Contract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #820

Contract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY EUND #7060

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND #710

Cther

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750

State fees

MUNI COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

State fees

2013

Personai Original
Service Other Appropriation
0.00 402,100.00 402,100.00
0.00 230,188.00 230,188.00
0.00 3,422,000.00 3,422,000.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 150,000.00 160,000.00
0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
0.00 8,000.00 9,000.00







By _Dale ﬂ' L-Mjf_ Sponsored By Mavor Cvril M, Rieem

SECTION 3. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is authorized fo make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in this Ordinance,
upon receiving proper certificate and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized
by law to approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of
Council directing the expenditure,

SECTION 4. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is
hereby directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget
Commission,

SECTION 5. That it is found and determined that all fermal actions of this
Council concerning and refating te the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an
apen meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in
compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

SECTION 6. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current
expenses and shali, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage
and approval by the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the lime within which it may be
vetoed by the Mayor, or upon its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in ltem 7,
Section 14 of the Charter of the City of Berea.

PASSED: § aorz -
ﬁ“& ,\/’ 2 President of Council
ATTEST: _ AL ,.5 Yo/ APPROVED:
=4 Oferk of Council y . _kﬂ'l? 18,! gol&
&,g ,\/’P 8@& ™
Mayor

Approved as to Form:

Director of Law




By PMale A. Lange Mayor Cyril M, Kleem

Sponsored By

AN ORDINANCE
TO MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS OF THE
CITY OF BEREA, STATE OF OHIO, FROM JANUARY 1, 201 3,
ENDING MARCH 31, 2013.

BE [T ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That fo provide for current expense and other expenditures of the City
of Berea, Ohio, from the period beginning January 1, 2013 and ending March 31, 2013
under and by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated below
be and are hereby set aside and appropriated for the following purpose:



GENERAL FUND #100

General Government
Council
Mayor
Finance
Law
Civil Service

Public Safety
Total Genl Government

Municipal Court -moved to new fund 281
Municipal Court

Public Service Departments
020 Municipal Fleet

Public Safety Department
Gen. Admin.-Palice
Gen. Admin.-Fire
Total Public Safety Dept.

Other
Planning
Contingencies
Administrative
Total Other

Transfers/Advances
Advance to Court Fund

Transfers
Total Transfers/Advances

Grand Total - General Fund

2013

Personal Temp

Service Other Budget
51,000.00 2,170.00 53,170.00
55,000.00 1,135.00 56,135.00
133,500.00 3,600.00 137,100.00
45,500.00 3,750.00 49,250.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
15,000.00 4,800.00 19.800.00
300,000.00 15,455.00 315,455.00
0.00 .00 0.00
485,000.00 921,650.00 1,406,650.00
1,009,000.00 77.900.00 1,086,800.00
647,000.00 26,750.00 673,750.00
1,656,000.00 104,650.00 1,760,650.00
0.00 9,200.00 9,200.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
52.800.00 1,231,200.00 1,284,000.00
52,800.00 1.240,400.00 1,203,200.00
100,000.00 100,000.00
270,000.00 270,000.00
0.00 370,000.00 370,000.00
2,493,800.00 2,652,155.00 5,145,955.00




RECREATION FUND #200
Total Recreation Fund

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

Total Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210

St Clean/Snow Removal

S.C.M.R. FUND #220

Total 5.C.M.R. Fund

FIRE PENSION FUND #235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FUNBD #240

Pension

POLICE GRANT FUND #242

Miscellaneous

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #243

2013

Personal Temp
Service Other Budget
217,500.00 317,400.00 534,900.00
0.00 1,707,000.00 1,707,000.00
0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
143,000.00 147,650.00 290,650.00
0.00 192,000.00 192,000.00
0.00 196,000.00 196,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00




STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Administrative

BEREA WELFARE FLIND #251

Administrative

SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252

Administrative

SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253

Administrative

COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255

Administrative

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #2680

2013

Total Comm Development Block Grant

MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #270

Total Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund

LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #2380

Personal Temp
Service Other Budget
0.00 233,000.00 233,000.00
0.00 15,000.00 156,000.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
0.00 £0,000.00 60,000.00
0.00 170,000.00 170,000.00
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00




MUN] COURT FUND #281 - NEW FUND

Total Muni Court Fund

MUNI COURT HEALTH INS FUND #282 - NEW FUND

2013

Total Muni Court Health Ins Fund

FPROBATION SERVICES FUND #2584

Municipal Court

DUl FINES (INDIGENT) FUND #285

Total Indigent DDS Funds

DU EDUCATION FUND #286

Other

INDIGENT DDS FUND #288

Other

DUS DIVERSION FUND #289

Cther

COURT COMPUTER FUND #290
Total Court Camputer Fund

Personal Temp
Service Other Budget

275,000.00 278,400.00 553,400.00
0.00 36,000.00 30,000.00
71,000.00 47,850.00 118,850.00
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
20,000.00 7.000.00 27,000.00
15,000.00 83,000.00 98,000.00




COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #2393

Other

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-II #294

O.ther

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2895

Cther

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #300

Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund

TAXABLE BOND RETIREMENT FUND #320

Contracts

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400
Prigr year encumbrances
Browns Improvements {(CO from 2012}
Sprague Road
Property Purchase
Bridge Inspections {CO from 2012)
Building improvements
Coe Lake-engineering
Road Program - survey, elc
Lease pymts
City Hall/Police HVAC control system
15" Brush Chipper to replace damaged one

Personal

Service

Other

2013
Temp
Budget

0.00

75,000.00

75,000.00

0.00

10,000.00

12,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

7.778,000.00

7,778,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

96,831.00
600,000.00
200,000.00
300,000.00

20,000.00

25,000.00
100,000.00

10,000.00

75,000.00

25,000.00

35,000.00

[AWALL]

1 AR G141 NN

1 ARR OR1 )



SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #410

Prior year encumbrances
Southwest council of governments
Prior year encumbrances

Police:
2 - Police Cruiser
Vests

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Prior year encumbrances

Sewer Inspection Phase 2-North end & TV Sewers
Baldwin Creek debris removal

WEQP

WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440

Prior year encumbrances
Water Plant Debt
Sprague Rd Wir line
WEQP

Sludge

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

Fitness Equipment

HVAC Replacement

Building Signage

Facility Security Cameras

Computer Equipment

Repairs to Basketball Backboard Rack
Dehumidifier

Lirban Garden {from 2012)

Personal
Service

Other

5,000.00
17,000.00
110,000.00

90,000.00
10,000.00

2043
Temp
Budget

0.00

232,000.00

232,000.00

110,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00

1,300,000.00

0.00

1,450,000.00

1,450,000.00

130,000.00
300,000.00
550,000.00
1,300,000.00
30,00¢.00

0.00

2,310,000.00

2,310,000.00

22,000.00
15,600.00
3,500.00
10,000.00
2,000.00
1,000.00
300.00
15,000.00

0.00

69,400.00

69,400.00




NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FUND #4580

Total Neighborhood Improvement Fund

WATER REVENUE FUND #510

Total Water Revenue Fund

SEWER REVENUE FUND #520

Total Sewer Revenue Fund

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #5600

Miscellaneous

PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #6510

2013

Contract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #620

Contract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund

PiRIA ATRATTT RI/ARITr M M= e trs Hi= g o~

Personat Temp

Service Other Budget
125,000.00 278,225.00 403,225.0.0
480,600.00 741,100.00 1,231,700.00
60,000.00 226,250.00 286,250.00
0.00 800,000.00 800,000.00
0.00 185,000.00 185,000.00
0.00 180,000.00 180,000.00
0.00 1,640,000.00 1,640,000.00




CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Cther

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUND #750

2013

State fees

MUNI COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

Siate fees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

Personal Temp

Service Other Budget
0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00
0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
0.00 8,600.00 8,600.00

3,920,800.00 23,876,961.00 27,797,861.00




UKLLNANL L 2012~87
Ne.

By Dale A. Lange Sponsered By Hayor Cyril M. Kleem

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in this Ordinance, upon
receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law
to approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of Council
directing the expenditure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a eopy of said Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget Commission,

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting
of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted li such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all
legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION &. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval
by the Mayor, or upon the expiraticn of the time within which it may be vetoed by the
Mayor, or upon its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in Htem 7, Section 14 of the
Charter of the City of Barea.

PASSED: December 17, 2012 {
President of Council
ATTEST:j{Lv)J \/L'L—/ APPROVED:  December I8, 2012
" ¥Clerk of Council é E m
£ A 0 NS
ﬂb v Mayor
Approved as to Form:

R e

k j Director of Law




